partners is limited to their book value. In the case of other financial

assets (means of payment, financial instruments available for sale

and other financial instruments with the exception of derivative

financial instruments), the maximum risk of default is likewise

the book value. In the case of derivative financial instruments, the

maximum risk of default is the equivalent to the positive fair value

of the derivative as of the valuation date.

Due to the high level of cash and cash equivalents and the available revolving lines of credit, payment on time is guaranteed.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

82

NOVOMATIC AG Annual Financial Report 2013

Market Risk

a) Interest rate risk

In the context of external financing activities and its capital

investment strategy, NOVOMATIC Group is exposed to interest

rate risk. The development of interest rates can have a direct

positive or negative effect on the value of financial instruments

(present value risk) or on the resulting cash flows (cash flow risk).

Due to risk management-related considerations, fixed as well as

variable interest is paid on the existing debt, and short as well

as long-term financing arrangements are concluded to minimize

cluster risk.

EUR m 2013 2012

Change (in basis points) +50 basis points -50 basis points +50 basis points -50 basis points

Change in the profit before taxes 0.7 -0.3 0.6 -0.6

Change in equity 0.5 -0.2 0.4 -0.4

In order to limit interest rate risk, current interest rate

developments are constantly monitored and, if necessary, the

interest rate risks are hedged.

Due to the high proportion of fixed rate bonds in the portfolio

of the NOVOMATIC Group, the cash flow risk due to increasing

interest rates is limited.  Variable interest deposits exceed

variable interest financing, for which reason the cash flow risk

due to increasing interest rates is inherently limited.

A guideline defined by the Board of Directors is the basis for

all hedge transactions. Derivative financial instruments are